

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1813

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MAURICE BOONE, JR.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT BEATTIE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

KYLE HANSON
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

JOSEPH CRISP
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT14

I. The District Court Properly Denied Boone’s Motion to Dismiss Because the Statute of Limitations Was Tolded..... 14

A. The statute of limitations did not run unless Boone was “publicly resident” in the State of Iowa..... 15

B. Boone was not “publicly resident” when he disappeared after the shooting..... 25

CONCLUSION 30

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) 17

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Geoghan, No. CRIM. A. 001-002,
2002 WL 370291 (Mass. Super. Mar. 7, 2002)..... 20

Commonwealth v. George, 717 N.E.2d 1285 (Mass. 1999) 21

Couture v. Commonwealth, 153 N.E.2d 625 (Mass. 1958) 22

Dennard v. State, 267 S.E.2d 886 (Ga. Ct. App. 1980) 19

Heitman v. State, 627 N.E.2d 1307 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) 20

Nguyen v. State, 829 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2013)..... 14

People v. Allen, 481 N.W.2d 800 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992) 29

People v. Blackmer, 870 N.W.2d 579 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015) 20

People v. Carman, 52 N.E.2d 197 (Ill. 1943) 19, 22

People v. Casas, 103 N.E.3d 928 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018) 19, 23

Rhodes v. State, No. 21-0229, 2022 WL 610447
(Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2022) 17, 18

State v. Childs, 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017) 14

State v. Sher, 149 Wis. 2d 1, 437 N.W.2d 878 (1989)..... 20, 21

State v. Stillings, 778 P.2d 406 (Mont. 1989) 20

State v. Tipton, 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) 14

TLC Home Health Care, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,
638 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 2002)..... 17

State Statutes

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5554(1) (West 2022).....	23
1976 Iowa Acts ch. 1245, § 206	16
2002 Iowa Acts ch. 1116, § 1	16
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.10.040(a) (West 2022)	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-107(D) (West 2022).....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-1-109(g)(1)(A) (West 2022).....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-5-401(2) (West 2022)	24
D.C. Code Ann. § 23-113(f) (West 2022)	24
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 205(h)(1) (West 2022).....	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.15(5) (West 2022).....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-3-2(1) (West 2022).....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 701-108(5) (West 2022)	23
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-404 (West 2022)	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-4-2(h)(1) (West 2022)	18
Iowa Code § 802.3	15
Iowa Code § 802.5	15
Iowa Code § 802.6	15
Iowa Code § 802.6(1).....	15, 16
Iowa Code § 802.7	15
Iowa Code § 2814 (1851).....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5107(e)(2) (West 2022)	24
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 575(1) (West 2022)	23

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 277, § 63 (West 2022).....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 8(3)(A) (West 2022).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 767.24(11) (West 2022)	18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 628.26(k) (West 2022).....	25
Miss. Code. Ann. § 99-1-5 (West 2022).....	24
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 556.036(6)(2) (West 2022)	24
Model Penal Code § 1.06(6)(a)	23
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-1-206(1) (West 2022)	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625:8(IV)(a) (West 2022)	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-6(f) (West 2022).....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-1-9(A) (West 2022).....	18
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 30.10(4)(a) (McKinney 2022)	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-110(13) (West 2022).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.13(H) (West 2022).....	24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 153	25
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 131.145(2)(b) (West 2022)	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-42-5 (2022).....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-2-103 (West 2022).....	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 12.05 (West 2022)	25
Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-304(1) (West 2022)	25
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-8 (West 2022)	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.04.080(2) (West 2022).....	18
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 939.74(3) (West 2022)	18
